million. The net proceeds, after deduction of all relevant expenses (including but not limited to placing
commission, legal expenses and disbursements) incidental to the Placing, are estimated to be
approximately HK$29.6 million, representing a net issue price of approximately HK$0.370 per Placing
Share. The Company plans to use the net proceeds of the Placing for seeking other business
development opportunities and general working capital.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the
placing commission) are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as
a whole.

— 7 —

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of
this announcement and the Completion Date, the changes in the shareholding structure of the Company
as a result of the Placing are as follows:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing
(assuming all the Placing
Shares are fully placed)

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Number of
Shares Approx.%

Blessing Well Enterprise Limited
(“Blessing Well”) (Note 1) 300,000,000 75.0% 300,000,000 62.5%

Public Shareholders
The Placees – – 80,000,000 16.7%
Other public Shareholders 100,000,000 25.0% 100,000,000 20.8%

Total (Note 2) 400,000,000 100.0% 480,000,000 100.0%

Notes:

1. Blessing Well is wholly-owned by Sendlink Limited, which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. Chen
Rongsheng.

2. Certain percentage figures included in the above table have been subject to rounding adjustments.
Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities involving the issue of its equity
securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company should note that completion of the Placing is